

Oconto County Forestry Department

Forest Certification Chain of Custody found at:
<https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/timbersales/certification>

Bid Open Date

May 6, 2024

Timber Sale Bid Summary

Tract#	Acres	Bids	High Bidder	Bid Value	Minimum Bid
01-24	30	0			0.00
02-24	84	3	Wild Rivers Forestry	38,196.01	27,759.60
03-24	55	2	Wild Rivers Forestry	26,032.20	25,495.95
04-24	23	2	Marshal Giese Trucking LL	27,905.00	15,968.40
05-24	20	2	Frank's Logging Inc.	17,287.50	16,219.40
07-24	11	1			0.00
08-24	25	0			0.00
09-24	25	4			0.00
10-24	39	6	Frank's Logging Inc.	27,164.60	19,636.46
11-24	30	4	Frank's Logging Inc.	36,621.50	26,479.50
12-24	59	6	Wild Rivers Forestry	81,622.50	81,420.00
13-21	99	0			0.00
13-24	24	6	Wild Rivers Forestry	57,044.31	51,344.36
14-24	24	5	Bell Timber, Inc.	44,233.00	35,864.92

Species	Volume	UOM	Max Bid	Weighted Average
Mixed Hardwood Sawlogs	31.40	MBF	140.00	140.00
Red Maple Sawlogs	212.10	MBF	200.00	200.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	96.36	MBF	180.00	180.00
Aspen Pulp	5,961.00	Tons	13.26	13.29
Bass Wood Pulp	230.00	Tons	3.05	3.05
Comingled Conifer	3.00	Tons	6.03	6.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	8,487.00	Tons	13.26	13.26
Oak Pulp	1,595.00	Tons	11.31	11.31

Tracts Offered	14
Tracts Receiving Bids	9
Tracts with No Qualifying Bid	5

Number of Qualifying Bids	41
Avg Qualifying Bids per Tract	5

Total Appraised Value of Tracts Sold:	\$ 300,188.59
Total Bid Value of Tracts Sold:	\$ 356,106.62
Percent Increase Over Appraised Value:	18.63%

Acres Sold	358
Average Acres of Sold Tracts:	40
Average \$ per Acre Sold:	\$ 994.71

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **02-24**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry
Besse Forest Products Group
Krueger Lumber Co

38,196.01 ☒
26,230.00 ☐
22,177.50 ☐

Krueger Lumber Co	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc		Besse Forest Prod	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc		Wild Rivers Forestr	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	
Oak Pulp	825	7.20	5.00	4,125.00		Oak Pulp	825	7.20	3.00	2,475.00		Oak Pulp	825	7.20	11.31	9,330.75	
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	910	7.40	5.00	4,550.00		Mixed Hdwd Pulp	910	7.40	3.00	2,730.00		Mixed Hdwd Pulp	910	7.40	13.26	12,066.60	
Bass Wood Pulp	55	1.44	0.50	27.50		Bass Wood Pulp	55	1.44	3.00	165.00		Bass Wood Pulp	55	1.44	3.05	167.75	
Aspen Pulp	7	8.64	1.00	7.00		Aspen Pulp	7	8.64	1.00	7.00		Aspen Pulp	7	8.64	13.26	92.82	
Comingled Conife	3	8.64	6.00	18.00		Comingled Conife	3	8.64	1.00	3.00		Comingled Conife	3	8.64	6.03	18.09	
Red Oak Sawlogs	50	180.00	125.00	6,250.00		Red Oak Sawlogs	50	180.00	225.00	11,250.00		Red Oak Sawlogs	50	180.00	180.00	9,000.00	
Mixed Hardwood	8	100.00	100.00	800.00		Mixed Hardwood	8	100.00	100.00	800.00		Mixed Hardwood	8	100.00	140.00	1,120.00	
Red Maple Sawlo	32	160.00	200.00	6,400.00		Red Maple Sawlo	32	160.00	275.00	8,800.00		Red Maple Sawlo	32	160.00	200.00	6,400.00	
Minimum Bid:	27,759.60		Bid Total:	22,177.50		Minimum Bid:	27,759.60		Bid Total:	26,230.00		Minimum Bid:	27,759.60		Bid Total:	38,196.01	

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **03-24**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry
 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC

26,032.20 ☒
 21,460.00 ☐

Wild Rivers Forestr	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐	Marshal Giese Truc	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐
Oak Pulp	100	8.00	8.31	831.00	Oak Pulp	100	8.00	7.00	700.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	1380	7.50	7.61	10,501.80	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	1380	7.50	7.00	9,660.00
Aspen Pulp	130	7.44	11.31	1,470.30	Aspen Pulp	130	7.44	9.00	1,170.00
Comingled White	250	15.00	12.21	3,052.50	Comingled White	250	15.00	15.00	3,750.00
Comingled Red Pi	210	26.25	28.46	5,976.60	Comingled Red Pi	210	26.25	18.00	3,780.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	3	202.50	160.00	480.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	3	202.50	100.00	300.00
Mixed Hardwood	1	108.75	120.00	120.00	Mixed Hardwood	1	108.75	100.00	100.00
Red Maple Sawlo	20	170.00	180.00	3,600.00	Red Maple Sawlo	20	170.00	100.00	2,000.00
Minimum Bid:	25,495.95		Bid Total:	26,032.20	Minimum Bid:	25,495.95		Bid Total:	21,460.00

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **04-24**

Winning Bid

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC
Frank's Logging Inc.

27,905.00 ☒

19,575.90 ☐

Marshal Giese Truc	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐	Frank's Logging In	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐
Red Pine Pulp	130	9.54	13.00	1,690.00	Red Pine Pulp	130	9.54	15.01	1,951.30
Oak Pulp	210	6.60	10.00	2,100.00	Oak Pulp	210	6.60	5.81	1,220.10
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	250	6.80	13.00	3,250.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	250	6.80	5.81	1,452.50
Aspen Pulp	1380	6.24	13.00	17,940.00	Aspen Pulp	1380	6.24	9.15	12,627.00
Comingled White	100	11.20	13.00	1,300.00	Comingled White	100	11.20	7.00	700.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	11	153.00	125.00	1,375.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	11	153.00	125.00	1,375.00
Mixed Hardwood	1	90.00	125.00	125.00	Mixed Hardwood	1	90.00	125.00	125.00
Red Maple Sawlo	1	138.00	125.00	125.00	Red Maple Sawlo	1	138.00	125.00	125.00
Minimum Bid:	15,968.40	Bid Total:		27,905.00	Minimum Bid:	15,968.40	Bid Total:		19,575.90

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **05-24**

Winning Bid

Frank's Logging Inc.
Mc Caslin Logging

17,287.50 ☒

13,515.30 ☐

Frank's Logging In	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐	Mc Caslin Logging	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐
Oak Pulp	25	9.20	10.00	250.00	Oak Pulp	25	9.20	8.37	209.25
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	225	9.20	10.50	2,362.50	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	225	9.20	9.37	2,108.25
Aspen Pulp	810	11.04	13.50	10,935.00	Aspen Pulp	810	11.04	9.37	7,589.70
Comingled White	130	18.40	8.00	1,040.00	Comingled White	130	18.40	8.37	1,088.10
Red Oak Sawlogs	1	211.50	150.00	150.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	1	211.50	180.00	180.00
Mixed Hardwood	1	117.50	150.00	150.00	Mixed Hardwood	1	117.50	180.00	180.00
Red Maple Sawlo	12	188.00	200.00	2,400.00	Red Maple Sawlo	12	188.00	180.00	2,160.00
Minimum Bid:	16,219.40		Bid Total:	17,287.50	Minimum Bid:	16,219.40		Bid Total:	13,515.30

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **07-24**

Winning Bid

4,772.22 ☐

Frank's Logging Inc.

Frank's Logging In	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	2	10.00	11.11	22.22
Comingled Red Pi	190	27.30	25.00	4,750.00
Minimum Bid:	5,207.00	Bid Total:	4,772.22	

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **09-24**

Winning Bid

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc.

21,697.25 ☐

Wild Rivers Forestry

21,461.70 ☐

Frank's Logging Inc.

17,862.75 ☐

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC

17,165.00 ☐

Marshal Giese Truc					Wild Rivers Forestr					Frank's Logging In				
Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐
Oak Pulp	35	10.00	10.00	350.00	Oak Pulp	35	10.00	7.11	248.85	Oak Pulp	35	10.00	10.00	350.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	50	9.50	10.00	500.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	50	9.50	11.71	585.50	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	50	9.50	12.00	600.00
Aspen Pulp	180	11.40	13.00	2,340.00	Aspen Pulp	180	11.40	14.81	2,665.80	Aspen Pulp	180	11.40	15.00	2,700.00
Comingled White	625	20.80	15.00	9,375.00	Comingled White	625	20.80	18.21	11,381.25	Comingled White	625	20.80	12.05	7,531.25
Comingled Red Pi	230	35.00	20.00	4,600.00	Comingled Red Pi	230	35.00	28.61	6,580.30	Comingled Red Pi	230	35.00	29.05	6,681.50
Minimum Bid: 23,927.00 Bid Total: 17,165.00					Minimum Bid: 23,927.00 Bid Total: 21,461.70					Minimum Bid: 23,927.00 Bid Total: 17,862.75				
Biewer Wisconsin														
Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐										
Oak Pulp	35	10.00	10.00	350.00										
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	50	9.50	11.80	590.00										
Aspen Pulp	180	11.40	11.80	2,124.00										
Comingled White	625	20.80	20.65	12,906.25										
Comingled Red Pi	230	35.00	24.90	5,727.00										
Minimum Bid: 23,927.00 Bid Total: 21,697.25														

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **10-24**

Winning Bid

Frank's Logging Inc.
 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC
 Mc Caslin Logging
 Wild Rivers Forestry
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC
 Krueger Lumber Co

27,164.60 ☒
 23,601.00 ☐
 21,548.59 ☐
 20,945.49 ☐
 19,220.96 ☐
 13,514.00 ☐

Marshal Giese Truc					Wild Rivers Forestr					Krueger Lumber Co				
Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc		Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc		Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	700	10.10	18.00	12,600.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	700	10.10	11.61	8,127.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	700	10.10	7.00	4,900.00
Fir Pulp	2	6.06	15.00	30.00	Fir Pulp	2	6.06	6.11	12.22	Fir Pulp	2	6.06	7.00	14.00
Bass Wood Pulp	110	1.80	5.00	550.00	Bass Wood Pulp	110	1.80	3.11	342.10	Bass Wood Pulp	110	1.80	0.50	55.00
Aspen Pulp	7	12.12	15.00	105.00	Aspen Pulp	7	12.12	11.31	79.17	Aspen Pulp	7	12.12	1.00	7.00
Mixed Hardwood	1.4	137.50	140.00	196.00	Mixed Hardwood	1.4	137.50	130.00	182.00	Mixed Hardwood	1.4	137.50	90.00	126.00
Red Maple Sawlo	7.8	210.00	140.00	1,092.00	Red Maple Sawlo	7.8	210.00	200.00	1,560.00	Red Maple Sawlo	7.8	210.00	200.00	1,560.00
Hard Maple Sawl	3.8	285.00	240.00	912.00	Hard Maple Sawl	3.8	285.00	240.00	912.00	Hard Maple Sawl	3.8	285.00	150.00	570.00
Basswood Sawlo	27.6	125.00	80.00	2,208.00	Basswood Sawlo	27.6	125.00	85.00	2,346.00	Basswood Sawlo	27.6	125.00	90.00	2,484.00
Ash Sawlogs	42.2	140.00	140.00	5,908.00	Ash Sawlogs	42.2	140.00	175.00	7,385.00	Ash Sawlogs	42.2	140.00	90.00	3,798.00
Minimum Bid:	19,636.46	Bid Total:		23,601.00	Minimum Bid:	19,636.46	Bid Total:		20,945.49	Minimum Bid:	19,636.46	Bid Total:		13,514.00

Mc Caslin Logging					Pomeroy Forest Pr					Frank's Logging In				
Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc		Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc		Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	700	10.10	9.37	6,559.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	700	10.10	11.13	7,791.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	700	10.10	12.40	8,680.00
Fir Pulp	2	6.06	5.00	10.00	Fir Pulp	2	6.06	6.05	12.10	Fir Pulp	2	6.06	5.00	10.00
Bass Wood Pulp	110	1.80	3.10	341.00	Bass Wood Pulp	110	1.80	3.00	330.00	Bass Wood Pulp	110	1.80	2.00	220.00
Aspen Pulp	7	12.12	9.37	65.59	Aspen Pulp	7	12.12	9.38	65.66	Aspen Pulp	7	12.12	5.00	35.00
Mixed Hardwood	1.4	137.50	180.00	252.00	Mixed Hardwood	1.4	137.50	120.00	168.00	Mixed Hardwood	1.4	137.50	150.00	210.00
Red Maple Sawlo	7.8	210.00	175.00	1,365.00	Red Maple Sawlo	7.8	210.00	160.00	1,248.00	Red Maple Sawlo	7.8	210.00	210.00	1,638.00
Hard Maple Sawl	3.8	285.00	210.00	798.00	Hard Maple Sawl	3.8	285.00	255.00	969.00	Hard Maple Sawl	3.8	285.00	320.00	1,216.00
Basswood Sawlo	27.6	125.00	150.00	4,140.00	Basswood Sawlo	27.6	125.00	105.00	2,898.00	Basswood Sawlo	27.6	125.00	121.00	3,339.60
Ash Sawlogs	42.2	140.00	190.00	8,018.00	Ash Sawlogs	42.2	140.00	136.00	5,739.20	Ash Sawlogs	42.2	140.00	280.00	11,816.00
Minimum Bid:	19,636.46	Bid Total:		21,548.59	Minimum Bid:	19,636.46	Bid Total:		19,220.96	Minimum Bid:	19,636.46	Bid Total:		27,164.60

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **11-24**

Winning Bid

Frank's Logging Inc.
Wild Rivers Forestry
Marshal Giese Trucking LLC
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

36,621.50 ☒
34,523.85 ☐
33,809.00 ☐
33,134.85 ☐

Wild Rivers Forestry	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐	Marshal Giese Trucking LLC	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐	Frank's Logging Inc	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐
Oak Pulp	70	9.30	8.05	563.50	Oak Pulp	70	9.30	11.00	770.00	Oak Pulp	70	9.30	13.10	917.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	440	9.20	12.96	5,702.40	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	440	9.20	16.00	7,040.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	440	9.20	13.10	5,764.00
Aspen Pulp	1300	11.16	16.71	21,723.00	Aspen Pulp	1300	11.16	16.00	20,800.00	Aspen Pulp	1300	11.16	18.10	23,530.00
Comingled White	15	18.60	15.21	228.15	Comingled White	15	18.60	16.00	240.00	Comingled White	15	18.60	12.00	180.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	15.26	225.00	180.00	2,746.80	Red Oak Sawlogs	15.26	225.00	150.00	2,289.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	15.26	225.00	175.00	2,670.50
Red Maple Sawlo	17.8	200.00	200.00	3,560.00	Red Maple Sawlo	17.8	200.00	150.00	2,670.00	Red Maple Sawlo	17.8	200.00	200.00	3,560.00
Minimum Bid: 26,479.50			Bid Total: 34,523.85		Minimum Bid: 26,479.50			Bid Total: 33,809.00		Minimum Bid: 26,479.50			Bid Total: 36,621.50	
Pomeroy Forest Products	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc ☐										
Oak Pulp	70	9.30	9.40	658.00										
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	440	9.20	12.50	5,500.00										
Aspen Pulp	1300	11.16	15.20	19,760.00										
Comingled White	15	18.60	12.17	182.55										
Red Oak Sawlogs	15.26	225.00	265.00	4,043.90										
Red Maple Sawlo	17.8	200.00	168.00	2,990.40										
Minimum Bid: 26,479.50			Bid Total: 33,134.85											

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **12-24**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry
 Bell Timber, Inc.
 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC
 Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc.
 NRG Ducaine Logging

81,622.50 ☒
 78,209.50 ☐
 73,575.00 ☐
 70,238.70 ☐
 65,150.00 ☐
 59,510.00 ☐

Pomeroy Forest Pr					Bell Timber, Inc.					Biewer Wisconsin				
Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	160	9.00	10.83	1,732.80	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	160	9.00	8.50	1,360.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	160	9.00	14.00	2,240.00
Aspen Pulp	15	12.00	10.86	162.90	Aspen Pulp	15	12.00	8.50	127.50	Aspen Pulp	15	12.00	14.00	210.00
Comingled Red Pi	1900	42.00	35.97	68,343.00	Comingled Red Pi	1900	42.00	40.38	76,722.00	Comingled Red Pi	1900	42.00	33.00	62,700.00
Minimum Bid: 81,420.00 Bid Total: 70,238.70					Minimum Bid: 81,420.00 Bid Total: 78,209.50					Minimum Bid: 81,420.00 Bid Total: 65,150.00				

NRG Ducaine Logg					Wild Rivers Forestr					Marshal Giese Truc				
Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	160	9.00	9.00	1,440.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	160	9.00	13.31	2,129.60	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	160	9.00	16.00	2,560.00
Aspen Pulp	15	12.00	8.00	120.00	Aspen Pulp	15	12.00	12.46	186.90	Aspen Pulp	15	12.00	16.00	240.00
Comingled Red Pi	1900	42.00	30.50	57,950.00	Comingled Red Pi	1900	42.00	41.74	79,306.00	Comingled Red Pi	1900	42.00	37.25	70,775.00
Minimum Bid: 81,420.00 Bid Total: 59,510.00					Minimum Bid: 81,420.00 Bid Total: 81,622.50					Minimum Bid: 81,420.00 Bid Total: 73,575.00				

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **13-24**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry
 Bell Timber, Inc.
 William Borntreger
 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC
 Frank's Logging Inc.
 Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc.

57,044.31 ☒
 53,869.60 ☐
 50,726.15 ☐
 48,906.00 ☐
 45,179.00 ☐
 43,180.60 ☐

Frank's Logging In					Biewer Wisconsin					Bell Timber, Inc.				
Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐
Oak Pulp	20	9.10	11.00	220.00	Oak Pulp	20	9.10	10.00	200.00	Oak Pulp	20	9.10	8.00	160.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.40	11.00	165.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.40	10.00	150.00	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.40	8.00	120.00
Fir Pulp	20	5.46	7.10	142.00	Fir Pulp	20	5.46	5.00	100.00	Fir Pulp	20	5.46	8.00	160.00
Aspen Pulp	4	11.04	12.00	48.00	Aspen Pulp	4	11.04	10.00	40.00	Aspen Pulp	4	11.04	8.00	32.00
Comingled White	12	4.00	10.00	120.00	Comingled White	12	4.00	32.05	384.60	Comingled White	12	4.00	8.00	96.00
Comingled Red Pi	1320	38.50	33.70	44,484.00	Comingled Red Pi	1320	38.50	32.05	42,306.00	Comingled Red Pi	1320	38.50	40.38	53,301.60
Minimum Bid: 51,344.36 Bid Total: 45,179.00					Minimum Bid: 51,344.36 Bid Total: 43,180.60					Minimum Bid: 51,344.36 Bid Total: 53,869.60				
William Borntreger					Wild Rivers Forestr					Marshal Giese Truc				
Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐	Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	☐
Oak Pulp	20	9.10	2.91	58.20	Oak Pulp	20	9.10	8.11	162.20	Oak Pulp	20	9.10	12.00	240.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.40	3.33	49.95	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.40	9.21	138.15	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.40	16.00	240.00
Fir Pulp	20	5.46	2.35	47.00	Fir Pulp	20	5.46	6.11	122.20	Fir Pulp	20	5.46	16.00	320.00
Aspen Pulp	4	11.04	2.22	8.88	Aspen Pulp	4	11.04	9.21	36.84	Aspen Pulp	4	11.04	16.00	64.00
Comingled White	12	4.00	3.81	45.72	Comingled White	12	4.00	17.31	207.72	Comingled White	12	4.00	16.00	192.00
Comingled Red Pi	1320	38.50	38.27	50,516.40	Comingled Red Pi	1320	38.50	42.71	56,377.20	Comingled Red Pi	1320	38.50	36.25	47,850.00
Minimum Bid: 51,344.36 Bid Total: 50,726.15					Minimum Bid: 51,344.36 Bid Total: 57,044.31					Minimum Bid: 51,344.36 Bid Total: 48,906.00				

Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **14-24**

Winning Bid

Bell Timber, Inc.
Wild Rivers Forestry
Frank's Logging Inc.
Marshal Giese Trucking LLC
Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc.

44,233.00 ☒
40,829.80 ☐
32,327.50 ☐
32,320.25 ☐
29,293.50 ☐

Frank's Logging Inc					Bell Timber, Inc.					Biewer Wisconsin				
Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc		Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc		Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc	
Oak Pulp	50	8.90	11.00	550.00	Oak Pulp	50	8.90	8.75	437.50	Oak Pulp	50	8.90	10.00	500.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.00	10.10	151.50	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.00	8.75	131.25	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.00	10.00	150.00
Fir Pulp	15	3.60	5.00	75.00	Fir Pulp	15	3.60	3.00	45.00	Fir Pulp	15	3.60	7.00	105.00
Aspen Pulp	3	10.80	7.00	21.00	Aspen Pulp	3	10.80	8.75	26.25	Aspen Pulp	3	10.80	10.00	30.00
Comingled Red Pi	925	35.00	31.80	29,415.00	Comingled Red Pi	925	35.00	44.46	41,125.50	Comingled Red Pi	925	35.00	28.00	25,900.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	14.1	200.25	150.00	2,115.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	14.1	200.25	175.00	2,467.50	Red Oak Sawlogs	14.1	200.25	185.00	2,608.50
Minimum Bid: 35,864.93 Bid Total: 32,327.50					Minimum Bid: 35,864.93 Bid Total: 44,233.00					Minimum Bid: 35,864.93 Bid Total: 29,293.50				
Wild Rivers Forestry					Marshal Giese Trucking LLC									
Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc		Est Vol	Min Bid	Bid	Inc						
Oak Pulp	50	8.90	8.05	402.50	Oak Pulp	50	8.90	13.00	650.00					
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.00	9.05	135.75	Mixed Hdwd Pulp	15	9.00	13.00	195.00					
Fir Pulp	15	3.60	6.11	91.65	Fir Pulp	15	3.60	13.00	195.00					
Aspen Pulp	3	10.80	9.05	27.15	Aspen Pulp	3	10.80	13.00	39.00					
Comingled Red Pi	925	35.00	40.61	37,564.25	Comingled Red Pi	925	35.00	32.25	29,831.25					
Red Oak Sawlogs	14.1	200.25	185.00	2,608.50	Red Oak Sawlogs	14.1	200.25	100.00	1,410.00					
Minimum Bid: 35,864.93 Bid Total: 40,829.80					Minimum Bid: 35,864.93 Bid Total: 32,320.25									